"STATE OF NEW JERSEY
DEPARTHMENT OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL
- 1060 Broad Street - Newark, 2, N. J.

BULLETIN 670 : ~  JUNE 8, 1945.
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1. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - ILLICIT LIQUOR - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR
A PERIOD OF 10 DAYS. . ~ -

In the Matter of DlSCLplwnavy
Proceedings against

)

| )

- FRANK TRIVIGNO '
301-03 Richmond Street ) CONCLUSIONS
Plainfield, N. J., ) AND ORDER

)
)

Holder of Plenary Retail Consump-
tion License C-7, issued by the
‘Cormmon Council of the City of
Plainfield. :

cm e e e e s ae me e e eme e e A ae ew v e

Edward .J. Santoro, Esg., Attorﬂev for Defendant-licensee.
Edward P, Ambrose, Esg., appearing for Department of hlbOﬂOllC
Beverage Control.

BY THE COMMISSIONER:

Dufeldant pleads non vult to a charge alleging that he pos~
sessed cne quart bottle labeled "OLd Methusalem 4 Blend of Straight
Whiskies" and one 4/5 quart bottle labeled "0ld Overholt Straight Rye-
Whiskey", which bottles contained alcoholic beverages not. genuine ‘as

fal

labeled, in violation of R. S. &3:1l-50,

During the course of an investigation on April 24, 1945, an
.1nspector of the Departuent of Alcoholic Beverage Control observed
a gquart bottle of 0ld Methusalem A Blend of Straight Whiskies, which
appeared to be off color. Later he found in the stock of the licen-
see a one-quart bottle of 01ld Overholt Straight Rye Whiskey which
appeared to be a blend and was under proof. The chemical analysis
disclosed that the contents of the seized bottles varied in proof,
solids and acids from genuine samples of the same procaucts.

Defendant states that the bottles must have been tampered with
by the janitor. However, a licensee must be held strictly account-
able for any "refills" found in his stock of llquor. Re Klinmovich,
Bulletin 667, Item 1, The licensee has no p;lur record and I shall,
therefore, suupenu his llCCﬂSP for a prrlud of ten days. Re Nul1ar,
Bulletin 682, Item 2. "

Accordlngly, it 1u, ‘on this 29t th dﬂy of May, 1945,

"ORDERED, that Plenary Retail- Consuxptlon LLCEDQL C-7, ilssued
by the Common Council of the City of Plainfield to Frank TLlVngO,
for premises 301-03 Richmond qtreot, Plainfield; be and the sauke 1s
hereby suspended for a period of ton (10) days, commzencing at 1:00
a.in. June 5, 1945, and terminating at 1:00 a.n. June 15, 1945.

ALFRED E. DRISCOLL
. Conmiigsioner.,

jew Jersey Stafe Library
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2. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - APPLTCATIOM FOR ﬁOLIFICATIPN OF
SUSP“VSION DENIED.

-n the Matter of Disciplinary
Proceedings against

VITO LORUSSO
T/a HMESAGNE
17 Salem Avenue
Carteret, N. J.,

ON:PETITION
CONCLUSIONS

"Holder of Plenary Retall Consump-
tion License C-2 issued by the
Borough Council of thc Borough

of Cafteret.

- mm e e e wm mme e e e e cme e e e e

1
i

p— N A N’ N’ N’ ~

George H. Stanger, Esqg. and Robert G. howell £sq.,
ttorneys for Dexeudqnt~Pet1tloner.

BY THE COMMISSIONER:

On August 9, 1944 I suspended defendant's license for the
balance of its term, effective August 14, 1944, after he had pleaded
guilty to a charge. alleging that he had falsely denied in his appli-
cationsfor licenses that he had been convicted of a crime.

Re Lorusso, Bulletin 631, Item 9.

recites that d@fbndant hﬂs

The petition for relief in ,
s& to any other person because '

ey

not comsented to transfer his l ice

he desires, 1if p0551ola,,to turn the business over eventually . to.
s son, who has been serving overseas with our armed forces for

two years. The pwt1t¢on requests that the order heretofore entered
herein be modified and that the suspension be lifted immediately -if
the Commissioner removes defendant's statutory dis quallflcatlon from
holding a license.

e
I
.
L1
S

The violation committed by defendant is serious because 1t
goes to the very rcot of proper control. Licensees must learn to
answer all questions in applications frankly and fully so that issu-
ing authorities may properly pass upon pending applications. The
fact that a licensee permits other persons to fill in his applica- .

~tion cannot be accepuuu as an -excuse when a licensee swears that’
the facts therein are true. Because of the seriousness of the )
violation, I have decided to enter no further order herein.  Defeénd-
antt's present license will remain suspended for the balance of its -~
term, : o

In proooeclngb decided hercwith I have lifted defendant’s -
btatutory glsquallflcatlan, effective June 30, 1945. This will
remove defendant's statutory disqua llflbwtlun from holding a license
for the comlng fiscal year. The qubstLon 23 to whether such license
should be issued mist be decided in thé sound discretion of the
local issuing authority, if proper application for renewal of the
license is filed at any time before July 30, 1945, with the loecal.
issuing authority.

ALFRED E. DRISCOLL
' Commissioner.

Dated: Hay 28, 1945.
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5. DISQUALIFICATIOV ~ APPLICATION TO LIFT - FACTo RELKAMINED -
APPLICATION TO LIFT GBANLED.

In the Matter of an~Appllcatlon )

to Remove. Disqualification be- . ! - : S

cause of a Conv1cclon, Pursuant' Y- 7t ¢ . ON HEARING ~
to R. 5. 33:1-31,2 ~ - CONCLUSIONS AND ORDER

. )
Case No., &50.

oo a2

George H.: Stangpr, Esq. and Robert G. Howell, Esdq., . . .- o
- Attorneys. 1or Petltloner.

BY THE COMMISSIONER:

Petitioner herein was granted a re—hcuring upon his petition
to have his statutory disqualification removed in order that he
might be eligible to be assoclated with the alcoholic beverage
industry. .

At the or'gipul hearing it appeared that in 1925 petitioner
had been convicted of a crime involving moral tuxpltude, and that in
1928 and 1928 he had been convicted of other crimes. . It further.
appeared that in nvp-ry license application filed by hlm between l95ﬂ
and 1943 petitioner denied that he had been convicted of a-crimeé.
After that hearing, in the exercise of my discretion T entered an
order denying rJllLf P Re Case No. 350, Bllletla 631, Item 8. ’

At the re-hearing held herein it appcareu tbat in 19° pet1~_
tioner was convicted only on the third count of an 1nd10tmant s
which count alleged that he possessed counterfeit money.. however,
even if he was not convicted on the additional counts for pdSSlng -
counterfelt money , I believe that the crime of which he was convic—
ted, under the circumstances of the case, involved meral turpitude..
At the re-hearing fourteen residents of Carteret, including the
Chief of Police, two police officers, a former Mayor, two council-
men and other municipal officials testified that petitioner has an-
excellent reputation and that he conducted his licensed place -of
business in a proper manner curing the ten-year period in which he
helu a’ license. : SR o

Petitioner, who was born in Iualy, came to this country in
1913, He settled in Carteret and has since resided there continu-
ously except for the pericd of time he served here and overseas in
the U. S. Army during World War I, and except during a prior period
of time when he made a trip to Italy,, where he married the mother of
his three children. He has one son serv1ng in World War IT.

At the re-hearing pOtltlanT tESthLCQ that in 1934 he was
conducting business as a shoemaker when-a liquor salesman induced
him to apply for the transfer of a license held by an individual who
desired to retire. He testified that at that time he could nct read
or write English and that the salesman filled vut the original appli-
cation which he signed. There is sone evidence that the information
set forth in subsequent applications was coplied by other persons
from the original application.

Petitioner has not bheen convicted of any crime within the past
sixteen years and hence is eligible for relief. His original mis--
statement in his apnlication was made more than ten years ago. ‘His
adjucicated record as a licensee is clear except that his license
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was suspended for five days for pOSQCbglLU,'lTici lluuor in 1935,
which is 2180 ten years agc. In proceedings decided nwrdwlfh I
have concluded not to Lift the suspension of his license, However,
under all the circumstance s, I believe that he has been suffchcntlv
punished and, in the exercise of my discreticn, I have. deulaod £0
1ift his statutorj disqualification, eff féctive June 30, 1945, so that
the local 1“su*ﬁg duthority may consider, on its mer;tb, any prli-
cation filed for the rext fiscal year,

+

Accordingly, it is, on this 28th day of May, 1945, .

ORDERED, that potitlunerﬁa statutory disqualification, reqult~
ing from the coav1ctlon déseribed in this proceeding, be and th
same is removed, effective June 30, 1945, in accordance with thg
provisions of R. S. 33:1-3Ll.%. : : ~

ALFRED E, DRISCOLL
Comalssioner.,

"4, SEIZURE - FORFEITURE PROCEEDINGS ~ SPECIAL PERMIT MUST BE OBTAINED
PRIQR: TO HOME MANUFACTURE OF WINE - WINF MANUFACTURED WITHOUT
.. 8SPECIAL PERMIT AND PERSONAL PROPEHTY ON PREMISES SUBJECYT TO _
SEIZURE AND FORFEITULE - AF ”LiCAVT FOR RETURN OF SEIZED PHOPERTY
- REQUIRED TO ESTABLISH ( GOOD" FATTH AND THAT THE VIOLATION WAS .
UNWITTING - WINE AND PE&SOL\L zUPLRTf D“CLA&FD UNLAW“UL PRODEBTY
AND ORDERED FORFEITED.

In the Matter of the Seizure =~ ) Case No. 6800
.on, February 28, 1945 of about - o

1300 gallons of home made wine, ) > :

4 wineé press, grape crusnbr, - . 7 (ON HEARING - .
24 - bottlos of Vernouth and a ' CONCLUS IONS AND O DE?
number of eumpty Jugs and other '
personal .property at 223 Hunterdon)
Street, . in. the City of Hewark, :

County.of Essex and State of few )
Jersey.

~

\

- - =)

Pearce R. Fr&nklln, Esq., Attorney for Awthvny ZanhltellL
. Po“pellu Fusso, Jay Zecchitella and Philip ZpPChltOllﬂ.
. Hurry Costelbaum, Esq., appearing for the Department . of Alcohiolic
' BQVLT&LO Control. ' '

BY THb COMMIQSIONLR.

Thls matter comes before me pursuant to the provisions of o
Tltlb 3%, Chapter 1 of the Revised Statutes, to determine whether a
guantity of houe nade wine, a wine pr“Sb, a grape crusher, a quantity
of Vermcuth, ‘a numnber of ehptj juzs and botties, and obnﬂr personal

S _property, ditemized in a schedule ﬂe?@7ulfibf referred to, selzed at
R28- Hunterdon Street, Newark, N, u., constitute unlawful property
and shoulc bc forfaltva. ‘ .

A comnl int was received bj the D epartuent of Alcoholic Bever-—

age Control that alcoholic beverages were being unlawfully sold at .
the above mentioned address. On FObLu&ry 28, 1945 ABC agents, accoi~
v panied by two Newark police officers, visited thb prenises, which

+ consist of a three-family dwelling' unw & garage in the rcar.
Hrs. Zecchitella, wife of Antuony chcn4tellu, the owner of the prum—
i1ses, inforued them that her husband had sone wine in the cellar.
She also gave the agents a key to the garage.-
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The agunts then went to the cella¢ and there observed wine in
wwo bins. Mr. ZeCChltLle arrived soon the zroafter and opened these
bins. In one bin there were sixteen 50-gallon barrels OL'WLnL, t1Vp
5-gallon bottles of wine, one 5-gallon bottle half full of wine, 8ix
cartons each contalnlng four. l-gallon jugs of wihe, 4_4/) guart
bontlco labeled Port or Muscatél Wine, conta1n1n5 comp made Vermouth,
and three empuy barrels In the other bin there were nlne 50~ g”llon~
barrels of wine and one u—gujlon jug of ‘wine. A guantity of corks,
a measuring can, funnels, a large wine press and 'an electrically
driven grapzs crusher were also in the cellar., Fllty one- cmtons9
each containing four empty one-gallon jugs, were 1n the garaﬂp ‘

Mr. chculuella told the agents that he had manufactured the
wine during the months of October, November and December, 194q,'\
without "any permit from the Departument of Alc oholic anora?c Control.
He likewise told the ugents that he had made the Vermouth.

. Since the wine was not manufactured pursuant to a permit

issued by this Department, as provided by R. S. 33:1-75, it is an
illicit alcoholic beverage. The Verumouth is likewise 1llicit because
Mr. Zecchitella was not licensed to manufacture alcoholic baverages.
Such illicit wine and Vermouth, as well as the grape crusher, wine
press and other articles appurtenant to the manufacture and distribu-
tion of such wine and 211 other oropurty selzed on the premises where
the illicit wine was stored, is subject to seizure and forfeiture.
R. 5. 33:1-1(1); R. 8. éu.1~w, R. &. 55:1-66. ' -

o When the matter came en for hearving pursusnt to R.S. 38: l—6b,
. Anthony Zecchitella, Poupelio Russo, Jay ZMCPE*L=lla and. Phl;lp
Zecchitella appeared and sought return of the seized property.

_ Under the provisions of H. §. 353:1-66(e) I am authorized to
© return property subjeclt to selzure cor forfelture to a person who has
acted in good faith and who d&o unknowingly violated the law,

In applying this provision to a request for the return of
home made wine manufactured without a permit,.aup regard should be
glven to the legislative poncepu govarning the manufacture of such
wine. Apparently recognizing a vwll established custonm of manufac--
turing wine for houe use, a law wag enacted (K. 5. 33: l 75) which
specifies that a person who obtains a special peruit, at a nominal
fee, from the Commissicner of Alcoholic’ Bchrar»AContrul 1s thereby
authorized to wmanufacture within His hore, or preuises used'in con-
nection therewith, not more than 200 gallons of‘wine for personal
conswiption only. ’ ‘ ' T

Plainly this provision was only int anced to cover the manufac-
~ture of a2 limited quantity of wine in the home for general family
‘use., It is strict tly a personal pmlvvibge. It was not intended to ,
authorize a person to manufacture wine on a Whulbpulo scale for cther
persons, to be taken away and Conukﬂt by such persons at preulb’
other than wkerec uanaiuoturvd. Indeed, even wine lawfully .ianufac-
tured under a perult cannot be given tu friends %to take houe with
them. ERe Reber, Bulletin 218, Iubu 1.

In a case wnerc a rbputuu?u citizen, who is not invclved in
w,y bottlegging act 1v1t1059 fanufactures houe made wine in ignorance
of the fact that he is required to first obtain'a perm1t the Commis-
sioner of Alcoholic Beverage Conurol, in the exercise of his
discretion, may accept an application for a permit retroactively
validating such unlawful manufacturp in lieu OL furfbltlng tne WlDe.

\
N
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Howcvaz thl situation does not exist Ln th 1nﬂ+ant case.

. Thirfeen hunured gallonq of wine in on@ man's. home appearo to
be far and above the normal reguirements of a’ famvly. Two hundred,
and .four empty one-gallon jugs and 25 l-gallon jugs with wine tend

~to indicate a wholesale commercial distribution of the wine to out—
siders, Moreover, it is Aﬂtgony Zecchitellalts sﬁcond offense of -
this nature. .In 1935 agents of this Departient found 35 barrels of
home made wineé in Zecchitellals possession. At that time- the Depart-
nent, accepted Zecchitellats story that various 1nu1v1auals,'1ncludlnb
hlmseli, were the owners of the wine and were 15norant of tna law,
These persons, including. AnuhonJ Zecchitella and his' cousing” '
Pompelio Russo, were permitted to retain the wine upon obtalning
valldatlnb perm1ts from the Department of Alcoholic Beverage Control.

ol ~ Apparently encouraged by the acceptance of this tory in 1935,
it is again prgsented ‘ T Lt

-' Thls tlme the farj is that five barrels of the wine were made
- for Pompello Russo, ‘and the other barrels of wine were made for -
Zecchitella and .three of ﬂlw sons. Russo and Zecchitellals sons‘go
not reside at the pr°m1sc ihere thie wine was made. @bcchluclla}%
.. says that the enpty jugs WOLC blven t0 hin by & friendly tavern-
~yowne¢, und wern used by his soni to take wine to Lhelr homes.'“

bugso seukm to bolster apCLllf»l1 15 story by clalulnv that
five barrels of the wine belong t¢ him. He, tood, should be faﬂlllar
~with the law, because he was one of the persons who obtained a
valldatlng pernit for wine found in Zecchitella's residence in 1985,
Jay Zecchitella and Philip ZQCCMltblla, two of Anthony Zecchitellarts
sons, testified that it was their understanding that their father™
made wine for themr, although they sre ve 2gue as to how many, barrels
. each-was to have and they do not clain any Spbclflc barrels of‘W1ne.

It is probable that in 1935, in.the early days of‘repea1;~when
-persons 1may have been unfauiliar with the 1dW,Atdc doubt was resolved
in the favor of the claiwants to th wine and their Story arceptoa.
It doés not necessarily follow that the explanation offered in tae
Vlnstant casb, cut from the samne pattern, uust be acce Dtuc. -

Becaugg of the Lgao incident, Russo and Anthony 7eu0ﬂ1tella,
and probably his sons, must have bepn fvlly aware that a pernit must
Do obtained to manufacture home made wine. Indeed, more than eleven
yaars after repeal, this law should be familiar to all persons, In
addition, tha‘loglc 31 use for the largﬂ nuaber of eﬂpty ‘gallon jugs
was as containers for the sale of the wine. :

In any event, in determining whether the seized property should
be returned, .1t is not necessary to make an affirmative finding that
all of the wine actually was owned by Zecchitella and that he
intended to sell it. It is sufficient that, because of the back-
ground of the case, it has not been establi shed to wmy satisfaction
that the wine was manufacturced in unknowing violation of the law and
for the personal use of tlhe individual clainents. Under such circum-
stances there is no basis upon which I can exercise ny discretionary
authority in favor of such clainants. The request of Anthony
Zecchitella, Pompelio BUboO, Jay % cechltella and Philip Zecchitella
for return of the seized arOperty is therefore denied,

Accordlngly, 1t is DuTERmIN 5D and ORDERED that the seized prop-
erty, more fully described in Schedule "A" annexed hereto, constitute
unlawful property, and that the same be and hereby is forfeited in

]
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accordance with the provisions of R. S. 33:1-86, and that it be
reyained for the use of hosgpitals and State, county and municipal
institutions, or destroyed in whole or in part at the direction of
the Commissioner. '
ALFRED E, DRISCOLL
A Commissioner.
Dated: May 31, 1945,

SCHEDULE - AN

50 gallon barrels of wine
- 5 gallon Jugs with wine

- 1 gallon jugs of wine

- 4/5 quart bottles Verwouth
4~ eupty L gallon jugs

erpty L/g sallon jugs

- cupty 50 ”"l’on barrels

- eupty 5 vuilon jugs

- wine press

- grape crusher

nisce llan uuw corks, hose and other

N
i
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|
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article
S. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - FALSE nJUWLi N LICEISE APPLILATION
CONCEALING MATERIAL FACT - ILLICIT LIQUOR - LICEN% UpPthtD FOh

A PERIOD OF 20 DAYS.

In the Matter of Disciplinary
-Proceedings against -

ANTON VOGEL
4085 Bergenline Avenus
Union City, N. J.,

CONCLUSIONS
AND ORDER -

Holder of Plenary Retail Consump-
tion License C-19 issued by the
Board of Commissioners of tpp
City of Union ¢ lty

)

)

)

)

)

)
John R. Kelly, Esq., Attorney for Defe .a nt— llcensee.‘ S i
Harry Castelbaum, Esd., appearing for Depariment of Alcohol“c

. Beverage' Controe L -

BY THE COMMISSTIONEL.:

Defendant ‘has pleaded QQQ vult to the‘following:chapggs:
"l. 1In VOu“rqpp11CﬂthH filed with the Union City

Board of Commissioners, upon whlc% you obtailned your: ﬂlcnary
retail consumption license, effective June 24, 1943, for - ¢
prewises 4555 Bergenline Avenue, Union City, N. Joy, and -in - -
your subsequent applicetions filed with sald Beard of Com‘f
missioners, upon which you obteined your successive plenary -
retail censumption licenses for the 19”Q*&&, and the L8A4 45
fiscal years, you falsely stated 'No! in answer to Question
1L which askg: TVHave you agreed to pay any bmp¢oyee, or other
person, any percentage of the profits derived Tiom the business
to be conducted under the license applied ford', whereas in
truth and fact at the time of the first mentioned application
and continuously thereafter to date, you had an agrecment with
Karl Kaufman ewmployed by you ag manager, to pay him 25 per- '
cent of the profits of the licensed business; such false
Statements being in violation of R. S. &3:1-&b.
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"2, On May 4, 1945 you possessed illicit alcoholic
beverages at your licensed premises, viz., two 4/5 gquart
" bottles labeled fBlack and White Blended Scotch Whiskey';, a
4/5 quart bottle labeled 'Teacher's Highland Cream Blended
Scotch Whiskey! and a 4/5 quart bottle labeled 'Tmported
Blended Harwood's Canadian Whisky', all of which bottles
contained alcoholic beverages not genuine as labeled; such
possession being in violation of R. S. 33:1-50.M"

As to charge (1): Defendant owns, or is interested in, three
retail licensed premises in the City of Unlon City. At his licensed
premises located at 4535 Bergenline Avenue he employs as manager
Karl Koufman, a German national who is ‘the holder of an employment
permit issued by the Commissioner of Alcoholic Beverage Control.
From July 1943 until after the investigation herein was completed,
defendant employed Karl Kaufiman under an arrangeument whereby he paild
in a salary and £5% of the net profits. The percentage was payable
~% the end of cach six-month period. In answering Question 31 of
the license application, defondant falsely denled that there was any
percentage arrangement between him anc his employee.

" As to charge (2): On May 4, 1945 an ABC agent tested elghtecn
opened bottles on defsndantts premises and seized the four bottles
nentioned in charge (2). Subsequent anclysis by the chemilst employed
by the Department of Alcoholic Beverage Contrcl disclosed that the |
contents of each of these four bottles varied substantially in solids
ahd acids from the contents of genulance samples. Defendant states
that he never worked behind the bar of the prenises in question and
that each of his empleyess denled to him that he taupered with the
contents of the seized bottles. Even if defendant is personally
innocent, he must be held strictly accountable for any "refills™
found in his stock of liquor. He Klinovich, Bulletin 667, Item 1.

Defendant .has no prior adjudicated record. He has advised me
that the percentage arrangcurent between himself and Karl Kaufuan has
been terminated and that the latter is now cnployed as wanager on a
straight salary basis. This, of course, does not excuse the viola-
tion set forth in charge (1). Licensces nust learn that all = i
.questions in license applications must be answered frankly and fully.
The fact that defendant, because of his other interests, had little
tiwe tce supervise operation of the premises in question does not
nitigate the seriousness of the violation set forth in charge (2)«

Under all the circudstances, I shall suspend defendant's
license for the balance of its term, which will be eguivalent to a -
cuspension of twenty days. : ' C s

‘Accordingly, it is, on this Ilst day of June, 1945,

ORDERED, - that Plenary Retail Consumption License (=19, issued
by the Board of :Commissioners of the City of Union City to Anton
Vogel, for preulses 4535 Bergenline Avenue, Union City, be and the

- same ‘18 hereby suspended fur the balance of its ‘term, enfing at
- uidnight June 30, 1945, effective at 3:00 a,n, June 11,1945,

ALFRED E. DRISCOLL =~
: commissiomer;.
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6.

In the. Métuer of a Petition by

UTO%A%%C.SUSPENSTON ~ R, 8. 33:1-3l.1 = SALE OF ALCOHOLIC
BEVERAGHS TO MINORS - LICENSEE PAID FINE OF $250.00 - LICENSE
SUSPENLED FOR A PERICD OF 15 DAYS IN DIDCLPLINARY PhOCEEDTVGS -

PPLIC@&ION 70 LIFT GﬁANTED. :

LODI% FILIPOW

T/a LDUIS’ BAR AND CGRILL

Rout@ 6, Mountainview

Wayn@NTowngth

R.F., mﬂ,l Little Falls, N, J., )
To LlftAxﬁc Automatic Suspension of
License (w36 issued by the Township )
Committed of Wayne Township.

__....._.,.,_‘,,-_-.__.,~_)

ON PETITION
CONCLUSIONS AND ORDER -

L

Robert J, ‘Rubacky, Esq., Attorney for Petitioner..
3
It4appedro from the petition filed herein that on Ap 11 17,

\1945 the petitioner pleaded non vult in the Court of Quarter

e551ons, ‘Passalc County, to charges alleging that he had sold alco-
holic beverages to'minors, and that, as a result of said plea,
petitioner, on June 1, 1940, was sentenced to pay a fine of %250.00,

whlcn flneAhas been paid

It further _appears from the petition, and from the records of
the Departuent of Alcoholic Bex erage Control, that the wanb&lp Com~
mittee of the Township of Wayne, in dis 01u11n Ty proce cedings, had
prev1ously suspeno&a petitionerts license for a pbrlou of twenty
days, less five days for the plea, effective from March 23, 1945 to
April 6, 1848, both inclusive, u"ter the ucfpnquu, in said proceed-
ings, had pleaded guilty to a charge of selling alcohclic beverages
to ulnors, '

4 1havcr1mlnal proceedings and the cnarg 's in the disciplinary
pro\ecalngs ‘were hased upon the same facts. Because of the criminal
convicticn, the license of the petitioner herein has been automatic-
ally suspended for the balance of its term. R. 8. 3%:1-31.1. The
§9§1tlcnug herzin requests that the automatlc suspension may be

ifte o

The~case involves the sale of alcoholic beverages to three
DOy S, two of whon were seventeen years of age and one of whcom was
51xtecn_yaars of age. ‘ '

™3

_ It ‘has been tuo poli Ley of tbls Depaftment to 1lift an automatic
suspensian when and unly when a license has been suspended for what
appears, in view of a2ll the facts, to be a sufficiently penalizing
ngth of “tiue.

Under all the circumstances, the penalty imposed by the Town-
ship Commdttee of Wayne Township appears to be adequate. Hence, the
relief souvht in the petition will be granted. -

ACCErdinply, it is, on this st day of June, 1945,

OBD&RED that the sutomatic suspension of License C- 36, held
by Louls F"lloov, t/a Louis! Bar and Grill, issued by the Townsnlp
Comaitted of Wayne Townshin for premlses on Route 6, lounta 'nvicw,
Wayne Townsth, be lifted, and said license is hereby restored to
full forc@ and operation, cffbculve immediately. '

1

,*\m : ALFRED E. DRISCOLL
’ Commilssioner.

By: Edward J. Dorton
Deputy Commissioner.

E
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7. APPELLATE DECISIONS - WYSZYNSKI v. NEWARK — ORDER DISUISSING
(APPEAL. A - o

'JomAN WYSZI KI and.
ANNA WV ZVNSKI

Appellants,
ON APPEAL
~V5- ORDER
MUNICIPAL BOAhD OF ALCOGHOLIC
BEVERAGE CONTROL OF Tip CIT
OF NEWARK,

¥ Wio
Y S

[ —

Respondant
.____.._._...,__.______,._.)
Rospond & Rospond,’  Esgs., Attorneys for Appellants.
Thqmac L. Parsonnet Euq., [ttowuey for negpondcnto

ié'«‘n’.*:}:-"—

BY THE COfMIssxowmf; -

Apbellaﬁtg oppeal ed fr om an elght@eu~dﬂy QUSpGMDlOﬂ of
License C-496 which was then held by them for premiscs 202 Ferry
Strmet, Newark. The GuSpclulOJ, originally effective April. 23, 1945
was dlumposed by - rrspoakenf ltar appellants had been Lound vulltj of
sales of ulCOhOllC Luvmr @S To minors.

_ A_st y of said suspension was grantec upop the 1Lljng of the
appeal by orqor aateg Apr;luzo, 19/5.

. On May 17, 1945 the license was transferred to John Fresolone
and Gerard Cerqua by respoadent, subject to the outcome of this
appeal. ‘

A stipulation of discontinuance of sailéd appeal having becn
filed herein, duly consented to by the ﬂt+0fneyo for the respective
parties to this appeal, and no cause appearlng to the conirary,

It 1=, on this 1lst day of June, 1945 B

ORDERED, that the within appeal be and the same is hereby
dismissed; and it is further I Lo
ORDERED, that the b“gntuun~awy suspension of License C~496,
issued to zppellants and transferred as aforesald, be .and'the same
is hereby reinstated, commencing at £:00 a.m. June 11, 1945, and
terminating at 2:00 a.m. June 29, 1945.- e
Y

ALFRED E. DRISCOLL
Commissioner.
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8. _"75 o ACTLVITY REPORT FOd MAY, 1945

To: Alfred E. Drlpcoll Commissioner oo .
ARRhSTb.' Licensees and employees - - - .- ~ - 1 Bootlegpers i 1

0 Total numbbr of persons arrested— R T T T T
SEIZURES: , Stills - 1 to 50 gallons daily capecity- - - - = = = — — - — 1
‘ 50 gallons and more daily capacity — == = = — = — = 4

- Total number of stills selzed . e e e e e e = — 5

Magh - gallons = — = = = = = = = = =~ = = = = =« =~ — — — — —— = 37,815
Motor vehicles - Trucks— — - = == — = = — — = — - = = = — -, 1

‘ Pagsenger carg- - - — - - - - = - 2 - -1
Total number of motor vehicles seized — — - = -« = L. ULl 2

Beverage alcohel - gallons — ~ - =~ = = = = = — = = — — = —'— -294;;:
Brewed malt alcoholic beverageb (peery ale, etc.) - g 1lons— - - 167
Wine — gallong — = = = = = = = = = = = =~ — -~ — e - - =i— 51 1/3
Digtilled alcohclic beverages (whiskey, brandJ, etc.) - gallons— - -2/3
RETAIL, LICENSEES: : . e : . :
Total number of premises ingpected - - - . e = m = — = 21,103

Total nuaber of bottles pauzed - - - - - i R f9;762
‘Total number of premises where violations were found - - — = & - —= = 62
Total nunber of violations found - - — ~ = = = = = = = = = = « — = 8}
Type of violations found: P
I1llicit (bootleg) liquor— - = =14 Irpropcr beer tan markers - — — - - 1
Gambling devices- - - '= - - - - .2 Stock disposal permits. necessary- - 14
Prohibited signs- - -~ — = — —= - 1 No sign denoting legal sale hours -
Unqualified employees - - - — - /6 off—-premises consanptlon~ -
. MPFrontsh (conoealpd ownership)-10 Othcr tybep of . v1olatlans =
CURVT; N VIOMAT“ONU (REGULATIONS NO. 40): ~ = = == = = = = = = = = = — = ﬁ3?‘;*~;f;\;
MILITARY AREA PATROL INSPECTIONS: ~ = = = = g mom = = = = = = = = = oo n L S
STATE LICENSEES: . - R
"Premiges ingpected - - - - - - - - R B e ey §
License appllcdtlons 1nvest1gated ~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ T 76
COMPLAINTS: o B = S
" Imvestigated, reviewed and c¢losed— — — — ='c = = = = = = = - - - - = =329
InvestlgatlJn ass Lgned not’ yet c0hpl@ted— - s e e s m e - 2166
LABORATORY : | \ - ' L
Analyses made— - — = = = = = = = = = .m0 o o e e — - 185

"Shake-up" cases (alcohol, water and grtificial colorlnt)—;- -~ == =20
quuhr found to be not genuine as &iﬁ“l@dn.~ - - == f'f - 13

IDENTIFICATIO BUREAU :

Criminal fingerprint ldbhtlilu%tlonq madc— s e 1 B
Persgons fingerprinted for non-criminal purposes— - — — = = = — = .- = =171
Identification contacts with other enforcement agencies— = — = — —:i— =223
Motor vehicle identifications via N. J. State Police Teletype- - - - - 16
DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS: R R
Cases transmitted. to municipalities- — ~ = — — — & = =2 = 2o o o 2 5
‘Cases instituted at Department - - — - — - — ~ [ = - = - 2%
HEARINGS HELD AT DEPARTMENT: ‘ ' “ A
o Total rumber of hearings held- - - - - — - - - e m e m = e = 2
s Appealg— - = = = = = = = — — 6 Seimires - - = - - ~ - - =53
" - Disciplinary proceedings - —-40 App*1Cdtlono for llcense - - 5 .
- - Lllnglllty- - - - - 8 : IR
PERUITS. ISSUED: . _ o L
' Total number of permits dssued = - - = - - - - - - - - - - - - - 736
- Unqualified empluyabs~ e m e e e e e e - 124
Solicitors - - ~ - - - T T i T ' 7R
Social affairs - - - = ~ = = = = =« =~~~ - . = - - 203 -
W Home manufacture of wine - - - - = =« - ~ = - = = =« = — - - 0
Disposal of alcoholic beverages— — — = — = = ~ = = - = - - - 146
Miscellaneous permits- - - - = = = - — - e 191

Respectfully submitted,
Erwin B, Hock
Deputy Commissgioner,

’
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2.

DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALRE OF ALCOHOLIC B“VERAGES DURING
PROHIBITED HOURS, IN VIOLATION OF LULES 1 AND 2 OF STLATE
REGULATIONS 0. 40 AND RULE 1 OF STATE LEGULATIONS NO, 38 -
PREVIOUS KECORD — LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR A PERIOD OF 40 DAYS, LESS
5 FOR GUILIY PLEA, ' :

In the Matter of Dlsc:pllnary
Proceedings agaiist

"HENEY STANCZAIL
47 Washington Avenue

Paterson 3, W. J., AND OLDER

Holder of Plenary Retail Consump~.A o

)
) o
) “.;--- CONCLUS IONS
)

tion License C~564,”issued by the )

‘Board of Alcoholic govefage

Control of the Clty of Paterson.

R N

Henry W. Warren, Esq., At tornsv foer Tzfondant-licensee.
Harry CaStelb”um Esq.,_abpvqung for Lepartment of Alcoholic
' - Beverage Control.

BY THE COMIIDSILIME

The defendant pleaded uulltJ %o cho rEes tjat hu pnrmltted the
sale of alcoholic beveragas on Lig 1o censed premises, permitted his
premises to remain open between midni bty May £, 1945, and 7:00 a.m.
May 5, 1945, and p“*ﬁltuc persone other than himself and his bong
fide employeo therson, in violatlcr of Rules 1 and 2 of State Regu—

Tations No. 40, The defandant—-litensee likewise pleaded guilty to a

charge that on May ¢, 1945, afiter 16:00 p.,m., he sold-alcoholic bev-

ﬂrﬂﬁpq in OflgLnul oontalubrs for ccnsumption off his licensed:

erises, in vicolation of Bule 1 of guate Legulations No. 38.
On Fricay, May 4, 1945, at abc 1 11:20 p.m., defendantts
manager and bartender sold t@ an »t of the Ste t@~Departmcnt of
AlCOhOllb Beverage Control. a bottles .« € wine and, Hartly thereafter,
sold to at least two other chU .2 o tles of beer for oxf—preulces
consumption.

é_,'
i

It 1urther appears £hnt the l‘Cvled UfehTSpS were not closed
1t twelve olcluck midnight in accord:mie with the suv-called curfew
regulation then in full force, and tint; the operation of said prem—
ises continued: WlLﬂ‘1b sorvice of slcoholic beverages to several of
the patrons (of whom there were about twelve in the premises as late
at 12:15 a.m.).' C ‘ ‘ o -

The abrogation ﬁf Regulations No, 30 on May 9, 1945 did not
bar or. abate adiscinli Lnary DTJCGOulﬂgb ng Q v1olltlon of “1ts pruv1-

-sions at a the when it remained in foree., Cf. Unitéd Stutes v.

Harik, 88 U.S. L ed. 222, See also Hul“\tln.667 Itbﬂ‘Gé‘

‘The finimuw: penalty for each of the two viclations set forth.in
the charges is fifteen days. Le Hollow ;_Qullbt¢n 662, Item 10;
Re GTttUSQJ Bulletin 587, Ttem L. Deva4uuu, however, has a orlor
adjugicatcg record., His license- wap~5ugyen\eu for. twcnty~f1va days
in 1943 for permitting gombling on the 1izcnseld préuises. In view
of tblS_TcCOTd, I shall suspend the licen,se for e nerioc of forty
days. Five dayg of sall suspension will le r¢ thte because of the

~l2a, leaving a net uUbQCﬁ“lOHfOf thirty-1Tive days.

’
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-Since the defendantls license for the current licensing
period, expiring on June 30, 1945, will not remain in force suffi-
01ently long to permit the service of the full suspension imposed . |
herein, I shall suspend defendant!s present license for the -balance
of its term, and shall order that any license issued to defendant
(or- to anyone else) for the prem1scs in question for the 1945-46
licensing period, be and remain 1nopprat1ve until the. full period of
the herein 1mposcd suspension be served. -

1

Accord:ngly, 1t 18, on thls 4th day of June, 1945, \ *

ORDERED that Plenury Retail Consumptlon License C-364,
issued by the anrd of Alcoholic Buverege control of the City of
Paterson to Henry Stanczdk, for premises 47 Washington Avenue, Pater-—
son, be and the same is hereby suspended for the balance of its
tbfﬂ, cffpctlve vt 3:00 a.m, June 1R, 1945; and 1t is further

OPDBR&D That if any  license be issued to tth licensee, or
to any -other pcrson, for the prGMLbbS in question,. for the 1945~46
fiscal year, such license shall be inoperative until 3:00 a.m.
July 17, 1945, ,

ALFRED E. DRISCOLL
Commissioner.

10. APPELLATE DECISIONS ~ BENNETT v, HILLSIDE.

EDGAR W. BENNETT, SR., )
trading as ELMER'S TAVERN,- ,-) _ _
Appellant, | ON APPEAL.
L —vS— ‘ ) - CONCLUSIONS AND ORDER
MUNICIPAL BOARD OF ALCOHOLIC Y ’
'BEVERAGE CONTROL OF TEE TOWNSHIP
OF HILLSIDE. )

Sidney Simandl, Esg., Abtorney for Appellant.
Eﬂll ﬂerrlgeL, Esq,, Atturney 10or Respondent.

BV THE COMMISSIONER:

This is an appeal from a five-day suspension of Plenary Retail.
" Consumption License C-19 held by chbllﬂnb for prbmlseo at 476 Bloy
Street, Hillside. Upon the filing of the appeal an order was entered
on Aprli 27, 1945 staying the suspension, in accordance with the pro-
visilons of R 8. 35:1-31. :

The dppeal has been submltted to the Commissioner upon an- .
agreed statement of facts in aocordancb with Rule 8 of utﬂte RCJula—f
tlons No 15. :

_ From the agreed statement of facts it appears that on ADTll 20,
»1945 appellant appeared, without counsel, before respondent Board -
and pLLaded guilty to a violation of Rule 2 of State Reﬂulﬂtlons
No. 40 in that between 12 olclock midnight Saturday, April 7, 1945 .
and 7:00 a.m. on April 8, 1945, namely, at 1:52 a.n. ﬂpr‘l 8 1945,
he failed to have hlS cntlrﬁ premises closed and permitted persons
other than hiriseélf and his bona fide employees to be and remain on
the llconued prenises., o :

o
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~ ‘The' petition of” appeal alleﬁes thet the uCthH of reswondcnt
Boara was -erroneous because: : i
(g) .Under all the 01rcumstcnces, the penalty was excessive, -
-'un easonable and mot in accordance with the facts,

(b)'-The alleged violation, if any, vno purely Lechnicul, in
that the persons who .accompanied appellant to the licensed
premises were not his employcgs,

(¢) .appellant states that Regulations 40, Rule €y 1s unreason-

.. able and unconstitutional and unlawful uncder the facts:
~stated because 1t pfohlblt a licensee to enter his
licensed premises in an emerdenuy and for a lawful purpose.

The facts of the case are as follows: During the. early

cmorning .of Sunday, April 8, 1945, one of appellant'!s bartenders, who
wis then at his hore, telephoned to the Hillside Police Department
and notified them that. someone was in the licensed premises. At
approximately 1:52 a.n. on the morning in question, a police
officer arrived at the iicensed premises and found therein appellant
and his wife, Mr. and #rs. Frank Haas and Louis Herwan. There is no
evidence that any alcoholic beverages were being served at that tine,
Appellant states that he had been to New York with his wife and his .
three friends mentioned above and had returned to Hillside early on
the follcwing morning. He parked his car nearby and entered the
licensed premises for the purpose of obtaining receipts for the pre-
vious night's business. The other members of his party at first
renuln@( in appellant's automobile but later entered the licensed
prenises, where they were observed by the police officer.

~In view of the plea of guilgy entered at the hearing below,
there is grave doubt as to whether appellant is entitled to contend
herein that he i1s in fact not gulltj. However, even upon the nerits
of the case it clearly appears that he was oullby as charged.
Rule 2 of State Regulations No. 40, whlch was then in effect, pro-
v1dcd that: S
"During the hours that sales are hereinsbove prohibited,
the entire licensed »prenises shall be closed and no
persons other than the licensee and bona fide employceg
.of the licensee shall be nﬁrulttco to be or remaln '
< tﬂefboa.m**"

_It is aumitted that the other menbers of appellant!s party who ‘were
observed on the premises were not bona fide employees of the appel-
lant, - ' . .

Uncer the circuustances, the susppnsion'was'reasonablb., The
violation, even if technlcal, warranted the SUQanolOH imposed. Thé
question as to the constitutionality of the Rule is without nerit.
The Rule did not prevent the licensee from entering his preuises in
an energency and for .a lawful purpose. The violation arose frowm the
fact that he periitted persons other than hinself and his bona flde
employees on the licensed QT(LlS@S during prohlblteu hours

) Wor the reusons aforesaid, I shall affirnm tne actlon of
respundent o '

Accoralngly, it 1s, on ths oth day of June, 1945

ORDERED, that the action of respon&ent be and the same is
‘hereby affirmed; and it is further
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OBDEHED that the ilVO*Qdy subpan%lon by respondaent of app@l~'
lant's Plen@ry Retail Consumption License C-19; for premises at: '
476 Bloy Street, Hillside, which suspension was held in abeyance
pending disposition of the instant appeal, i1s hereby regtor@u, to.
commence at 3:00 a.m. June 11, ‘1945 and to terminate at 3:00.a.m.
June 16, 1945, ' ‘ :

ALFRED E. DRISCOLL
, Coummissioner.

11l. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE OF ALCO 10LIC BEVERAGES BY CLUB.
LICENSEE TO NON-MBMBERS ~ PERMITTING SLOT MACHINES ON LICENSED
PREMISES, IN VIOLATION OF RULE 8 CF STATE RFGULATIONo NO. 20 -
LICENSE SUSPENDEL FOR A PERIOD OF 25 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA, |

In the Matter of Disciplinary )
Proceedings against
© PHITL, SHERIDAN KNIGHTS OF =~ - )
COLUMBUS BLDG. ASSN O
N/W Cor. Park St. & Bergen hve. ) . CONCLUSIONS

Ridgefield Park, N. J.,
Holder of Club Licenss CB-11, . _ .
issued by the State Commissioner )
of Alcoholic Beverage Control.

A

Nicholas A. Carella, Esqg., Attorney for Defendant-licensee.
Edward F. Ambrosn, Esqo, appearing for Department of Alcoholic
. Beverage Control.

- BY THE COMMLSSIONFD ' _
The defendaut club pleadeﬂ non vult to charges alleging that
it (l) sold alcoholic beverages to 0 non-members and (2) possessed slot
machines on its licensed premisecs.

On Weunesﬂaj, March 21, 1945, two ABC “geﬂts, neither of whom
was a nember or guest of any wembel of the club, entered the defend-
ant's premises and, without being questioned, wore'each served a '
glass of beer by the bartender. Two slot machines of the pull-handle -
type were situated at one end of the barroom and were played by the
agents. . : c

In the absence, as here, of any previous record, the usual pen- -
alties of fifteen days and ten da}s, respectively, on the first and
second charges herein, will be imposed. Re Penns Grove Lodge, etl.,
Bulletin 615, Item 2. Five days will be remitted for the plea,
leaving a net penalty of twenty days.

Accordingly, it is, on this 5th day of June, 1945,

ORDERED, that Club License CB-1l, issued by the State Comnis-
sioner of Alcoholic Beverage Control to Phil Sheridan Knights of
Coluvibus Bldg. Assn for prenises on N/W Cor. Park Strect & Bergen
Avenvz, Ridgefield. Park, be and the sane 19 hereby suspended for a
per 1od. of twenty (20) days, commencing at 3:00 a.n. June 9, 1945, and
termineting at 3:00 a.n., June 29, 1945,

Lted

ALFRED E. DRISCOLL
Commissioner.
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J?‘ DISCIPLINAhf PBOCLEDING“ - APPLICATION TO TEMPORARILY LIFT

SUSPLNSTON GRAVTED

In the Matter of D1301plinary
Prqceedings-ggainst _

)
PHIL SHERIDAN KNIGHTS OF ON PETITION
COLUMBUS BLDG, ASSN ) : ORDER
N/W Cor. Park St. & Bergen Ave.
Ridgefield Park, N. J., )
)

)

Holder of Club License CB-11,
issued by the State Comn1331oner

. of"Alcoholic Beverage Control.

— dm e am ew mw m e me e = em e e e = e e )

Nicholas A. Carell Bsd.s AutOLﬂey for Defendant-licensee.
Edward ¥. Ambrose, Esq., appearing for Department of Alcohollc
Beverage Control.

BY THE COMMISSIONTR: |
On June 5, 1945 Club License CB-1l, issued by the State -

- Commissioner of Alcoholic Beverage Control to Phil Sheridan Knights

of Columbus Bldg. Assn, was suspended for a period of twenty days,
commencing Sa turdqy, June 9, 1945. o

The club has filed a verified petltlon 1equgst1ng thdt the
effective dat“ of the suspenjlon be postponed. S

The petltlon shows that, ‘at least two months ago, arrangements
‘had been completed for holding the clubts Annual Charity Ball on -
Saturday, June 9, 1945.  The petiltion further shows that such
affairs have been held each year for morye than the last twenty years
and that approximately 150" ticl ets have lready,been sold for the -

- Ball to be neld on Saturday, June 9, 1945, It 1s expected that at

N

least several hundred people will 1utGﬂu the. affair. The proceeds
of the affair will Dbe devoted solely to charitable PUrpoOSES..

Since I see no reascn for needlessly pez‘llzlng elther the
innocent persons who will attend tlx,q*fglr or -the recipients of.the
proceeds of the affair, I shall, in fairness, postpone the effective
date of the suspension until Monday, June 11, 1943. Cf. Re Starn,
Bulletin 593, Them 11. T

Accordingly; it is, on this 6th day of June, 1945,

"ORDERED, that the twerity-day suspension of license heretofore
imposed in this case shall, in lieu of the period originally fixed,
comnence at 12:0l a.m. Monday, June 11, 1945, and terminate at
12:01 a.m. July 1, 1945. : :

C) uJ Q 1bacp€g

Cqi ml_LS SlO*lEI' °
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